Docket No. 50-285

Mr. Kenneth J. Morris Division Manager - Nuclear Operations Omaha Public Power District 1623 Harney Street Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Dear Mr. Morris:

SUBJECT: FORT CALLOUN STATION, UNIT NO. 1 - AMENDMENT NO. 123 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-40 (TAC NO. 74591)

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 123 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-40 for the Fort Calhoun Station, Unit No. 1. This amendment consists of changes to the Technical Specifications in response to your application dated September 8, 1989.

The amendment modifies Fort Calhoun Technical Specification Section 3.1, Table 3-3 in order to correct an administrative error that was made when Amendment No. 32 to the Technical Specifications was issued. The changes requested pertain to surveillance testing of the Interlocks-Isolation Valves on Shutdown Cooling Line.

A copy of our related Safety Evaluation is enclosed. The notice of issuance will be included in the Commission's next biweekly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

/s/
Anthony Bournia, Project Manager
Project Directorate IV
Division of Reactor Projects - III,
IV, V and Special Projects
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosures:

Amendment No. 123 to DPR-40

2. Safety Evaluation

cc w/enclosures: See next page DISTRIBUTION:

Docket File G. Holahan A. Bournia (2) B. Grimes ACRS (10) NRC PDR F. Hebdon OGC-Rockville T. Meek (4) GPA/PA Local PDR P. Noonan D. Hagan Wanda Jones ARM/LFMB PD4 Reading PD4 Plant File E. Jordan J. Calvo

DOCUMENT NAME: FC AMENDMENT

PD4/LAPH PNoonan 10/19/89

PD4/PM ABournia:bj 10/19/89 0GC-Rockville 28 and 10/23/89 PD47D FHebdon 107 84 89 DF01



NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

November 6, 1989

Docket No. 50-285

Mr. Kenneth J. Morris Division Manager - Nuclear Operations Omaha Public Fower District 1623 Harney Street Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Dear Mr. Morris:

SUBJECT: FORT CALHOUN STATION, UNIT NO. 1 - AMENDMENT NO. 123 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-40 (TAC NO. 74591)

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 123 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-40 for the Fort Calhoun Station, Unit No. 1. This amendment consists of changes to the Technical Specifications in response to your application dated September 8, 1989.

The amendment modifies Fort Calhoun Technical Specification Section 3.1, Table 3-3 in order to correct an administrative error that was made when Amendment No. 32 to the Technical Specifications was issued. The changes requested pertain to surveillance testing of the Interlocks-Isolation Valves on Shutdown Cooling Line.

A copy of our related Safety Evaluation is enclosed. The notice of issuance will be included in the Commission's next biweekly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

Unahony toourness

Anthony Bournia, Project Manager Project Directorate IV Division of Reactor Projects - 111, IV, V and Special Projects Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosures:

Amendment No. 123 to DPR-40

2. Safety Evaluation

cc w/enclosures: See next page

Fort Calhoun Station Unit No. 1

cc: Harry H. Voigt, Esq. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae 1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW Mashington, D.C. 20036

Mr. Jack Jensen, Chairman Washington County Board of Supervisors Blair, Nebraska 68008

Mr. Phillip Harrell, Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 309 Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023

Mr. Charles B. Brinkman, Manager Washington Nuclear Operations Combustion Engineering, Inc. 12300 Twinbronk Parkway, Suite 330 Pockville, MD 20852

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Office of Executive Director for Operations 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, Texas 76011

Harold Borchert, Director Division of Radiological Health Department of Health 301 Centennial Mall, South P.O. Box 95007 Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

Mr. G. R. Peterson, Manager Fort Calhoun Station P. O. Box 399 Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023